

No. 14-0940

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE GUARDIANSHIP OF THE PERSON AND ESTATE OF RYAN KEITH
TONNER, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from
The Court of Appeals, Seventh District
Cause No. 07-13-00308-CV

**BRIEF OF QUALITY TRUST FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES,
AARP, THE NATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER FOR SUPPORTED
DECISION-MAKING, and THE AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jonathan G. Martinis (*pro hac vice* pending)
Quality Trust for Individuals
With Disabilities
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 825
Washington DC, 20015
Tel: 202.448.1450
Fax: 202.448.1451
Email: jmartinis@dcqualitytrust.org

Iris Y. Gonzalez (Bar No.24042545)
(Counsel of Record)
AARP
601 E. Street, NW
Washington DC, 20049
Tel: 202.434.6289
Fax: 202.434.6424
Email: igonzalez@aarp.org

Peter Blanck (*pro hac vice* pending)
900 South Crouse Avenue
Crouse Hinds Hall, Suite 300
Syracuse, NY 13244
Tel: 315.443.9703
Fax: 315.443.9725
Email: pblanck@syr.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
SUPPORTED DECISION-MAKING IS A LESS-RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVE TO GUARDIANSHIP, CAN INCREASE SELF- DETERMINATION, AND CAN IMPROVE LIFEOUTCOMES.....	2
A. Guardianship Is A Drastic Intervention That Removes Legal Rights And Can Lead To Negative Life Outcomes.....	2
B. Supported Decision-Making Is A Less-Restrictive Alternative To Guardianship That Empowers People With Limitations In Decision-Making To Make Their Own Decisions.....	5
C. Supported Decision-Making Increases Self-Determination And Can Lead To Improved Life Outcomes.....	9
D. Supported Decision-Making Protects And Advances Crucial Legal Rights.....	14
PRAYER.....	18
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	20
APPENDIX	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	4
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	4
<i>In re Dameris L.</i> , 956 N.Y.S.2d 848 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 2012)	7
<i>In re Peery</i> , 727 A.2d 539 (Pa. 1999).	7
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	15, 16
<i>Ross v. Hatch</i> , No. CWF120000426P-03 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 2, 2013).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Ganim</i> , No. CV094030012, 2009 Conn. Super. LEXIS 3516 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 2009).	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101 (2012).....	15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 15001 (2012).....	18
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990)	15
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-402, 114 Stat. 1677 (2000).....	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 744.3215 (2006)	4
H.J.Res. 190, Reg. Sess. (Va. 2014).....	9
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355 (1973)	15

Tex. Estates Code Ann. § 1001.001 (2011)	15, 17, 18
Tex. Estates Code Ann. § 1101.152 (2011)	15, 17
Tex. Estates Code Ann. § 1101.103 (2011)	15, 17
Volunteer-Supported Decision-Making Advocate Pilot Program, Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 531.02446 (2009) (expired on Sept. 1, 2013).	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. for Cmty Living. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Funding Opportunity HHS-2014-ACL-AIDD-DM-0084, <i>Supported Decision Making</i>	9
<i>Guardianships: Little Progress in Ensuring Protection for Incapacitated Elderly People: Hearing Before the S. Spec. Comm. on Aging, 109th Cong. 3-4 (2006)</i>	4
H.R. Rep. No. 100-641 (1987).	3
Sens. Gordon H. Smith & Herb Kohl, S. Spec. Comm. on Aging, <i>Guardianship for the Elderly: Protecting the Rights and Welfare of Seniors with Reduced Capacity (2007)</i>	4

TREATISES

A. Kimberley Dayton et al., <i>Advising the Elderly Client (2008)</i>	4
EDWARD DECI, <i>INTRINSIC MOTIVATION 208 (1975)</i>	10, 11
Robert Dinerstein, <i>Implementing Legal Capacity Under Article 12 of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities: The Difficult Road from Guardianship to Supported Decision-Making</i> , 19 Hum. Rts. Brief 8 (2012).	3, 5, 6, 14
Lawrence A. Frolik, <i>Guardianship Reform: When the Best Is the Enemy of the Good</i> , 9 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 347(1998).....	10

Kristin Booth Glen, <i>Changing Paradigms: Mental Capacity, Legal Capacity, Guardianship, and Beyond</i> , 44 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 93 (2012).....	12
Judge David Hardy, <i>Who Is Guarding the Guardians? A Localized Call for Improved Guardianship Systems and Monitoring</i> , 4 NAELA J. 1 (2008).....	4
Edward E. Jones & Steven Berglas, <i>Control of Attributions About the Self Through Self-Handicapping Strategies: The Appeal of Alcohol and the Role of Underachievement</i> , 4 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 200 (1978)	11
Marshall B. Kapp, <i>Geriatrics and the Law: Understanding Patient Rights and Professional Responsibilities</i> 109 (3d ed. 1999).....	11
Naomi Karp et al., AARP, <i>Guardianship Monitoring: A National Survey of Court Practices</i> 1-2 (2006).....	4
Ishita Khemka et al., <i>Evaluation of a Decision-Making Curriculum Designed to Empower Women with Mental Retardation to Resist Abuse</i> , 110 Am. J. Mental Retardation 193 (2005)	13
Nina A. Kohn, Jeremy A. Blumenthal & Amy T. Campbell, <i>Supported Decision-Making: A Viable Alternative to Guardianship?</i> , 117 PENN ST. L. REV. 1111 (2013)	3, 5, 6, 12
Janette McDougall et al., <i>The Importance of Self-Determination to Perceived Quality of Life for Youth and Young Adults with Chronic Conditions and Disabilities</i> , 31 Remedial & Special Educ. 252 (2010).....	13
Laurie Powers et al., <i>My Life: Effects of a Longitudinal, Randomized Study of Self-Determination Enhancement on the Transition Outcomes of Youth in Foster Care and Special Education</i> , 34 Child. & Youth Services Rev. 2179 (2012)	13

Quality Trust for Individuals with Disabilities, <i>Supported Decision-Making: An Agenda for Action</i> (2014).....	6
Leslie Salzman, <i>Guardianship for Persons with Mental Illness – A Legal and Appropriate Alternative?</i> , 4 St. Louis U. J. Health L. & Pol’y 279 (2011)	passim
Leslie Salzman, <i>Rethinking Guardianship (Again): Substituted Decision Making as a Violation of the Integration Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 81 U. Colo. L. Rev. 157 (2010).....	14, 15, 16
Karrie A. Shogren et al., <i>Relationships Between Self-Determination and Postschool Outcomes for Youth with Disabilities</i> , 4 J. Special Educ. 256 (forthcoming Feb. 2015).....	12, 17
Pamela B. Teaster et al., <i>Wards of the State: A National Study of Public Guardianship</i> , 37 Stetson L. Rev.193 (2007).....	15
Michael L. Wehmeyer, <i>Self-Determination and Individuals with Severe Disabilities: Re-examining Meanings and Misinterpretations</i> , 30 Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities 113 (2005).....	10, 14
Michael Wehmeyer et al., <i>Promoting Causal Agency: The Self-Determined Learning Model of Instruction</i> , 66 Exceptional Child. 439 (2000).	10
Michael Wehmeyer & Susan Palmer, <i>Adult Outcomes for Students with Cognitive Disabilities Three-Years After High School: The Impact of Self-Determination</i> , 38 Educ. & Training Developmental Disabilities 131 (2003).....	13
Michael Wehmeyer & Michelle Schwartz, <i>Self-Determination and Positive Adult Outcomes: A Follow-Up Study of Youth with Mental Retardation or Learning Disabilities</i> , 63 Exceptional Child. 245 (1997).	13
Bruce J. Winick, <i>The Side Effects of Incompetency Labeling and the Implications for Mental Health Law</i> , 1 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y & L. 6 (1995).	10, 11

Jennifer L. Wright, *Guardianship for Your Own Good: Improving the Well-Being of Respondents and Wards in the USA*, 33 Int’l J.L. & Psychiatry 350 (2010)3, 11

Jennifer L. Wright, *Protecting Who from What, and Why, and How?: A Proposal for an Integrative Approach to Adult Protective Proceedings*, 12 Elder L.J. 53 (2004).....10

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (2008)..... 15

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A (2010)..... 15
